

SR1584 LRB100 21472 MST 38211 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

2	WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to
3	learn of the death of SFC Bryan Paul Agge, formerly of
4	Sullivan, who passed away on April 5, 2018; and
_	
5	WHEREAS, SFC Agge was born in Decatur to Richard and Lisa
6	(Wood) Agge on June 25, 1979; he married Cathryn M. Frazelle in
7	Decatur on June 25, 2004; and
8	WHEREAS, SFC Agge served in the United States Army for 16
9	years and achieved the rank of Sergeant First Class; he worked
10	as a Chemical NCO and was also the NCOIC of the 101st Airborne
11	Screaming Eagles Parachute Demonstration Team; and
12	WHEREAS, Family was very important to SFC Agge; he was a
13	passionate and loving husband, father, son, and friend; he
14	cherished spending time with the ones he loved and made many
15	beautiful memories with all of them; and
16	WHEREAS, SFC Agge was preceded in death by his paternal
17	grandparents, Edward and Catherine Agge; his maternal
18	grandfather, Paul "Bing" Wood; his uncle, Mitch Wood; and his
19	great-uncle, Jack Mattox; and

20 WHEREAS, SFC Agge is survived by his wife, Cathryn; his

- daughter, Charlotte Agge; his parents; his grandparents, Betty
- and Harold "Ruty" Rutan; his sister, Beth (Ryan) McCann; his
- 3 nephew, Nolan McCann; his cousins, Nicholas and Megan Wood; and
- 4 his great-aunt, Marianne Mattox; therefore, be it
- 5 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL
- 6 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 7 SFC Bryan Paul Agge, and extend our sincere condolences to his
- 8 family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it
- 9 further
- 10 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 11 presented to the family of SFC Agge as an expression of our
- deepest sympathy.